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CHAPTER 146 

( HB 10 ) 

AN ACT making appropriations for the Executive Branch of the government of the Commonwealth of Kentucky 

and declaring an emergency. 

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky: 

Section 1.   There is hereby appropriated to the Tourism, Arts and Heritage Cabinet, Department of Parks, 

General Fund moneys in the amount of $12,000,000 in fiscal year 2015-2016 for Parks renovations and repairs. 

Section 2.   There is hereby appropriated to the Tourism, Arts and Heritage Cabinet, Department of Parks, 

General Fund moneys in the amount of $1,000,000 in fiscal year 2015-2016 for the Rough River Marina. 

Section 3.   There is hereby appropriated to the Transportation Cabinet, Department of Aviation, General 

Fund moneys in the amount of $10,000,000 in fiscal year 2016-2017 and $10,000,000 in fiscal year 2017-2018 for 

aviation economic development to support the development, rehabilitation, and maintenance of publicly owned or 

operated aviation facilities. 

[Section 4.   There is hereby appropriated to the Kentucky Higher Education Assistance Authority General 

Fund moneys in the amount of $3,250,000 in fiscal year 2016-2017 and $6,500,000 in fiscal year 2017-2018 for the 

College Access Program. These funds are to replace the lottery revenues used to fund dual credit scholarships. 

Section 5.   There is hereby appropriated to the Kentucky Higher Education Assistance Authority General 

Fund moneys in the amount of $1,750,000 in fiscal year 2016-2017 and $3,500,000 in fiscal year 2017-2018 for the 

Kentucky Tuition Grant Program. These funds are to replace the lottery revenues used to fund dual credit scholarships. 

Section 6.   There is hereby appropriated to the Kentucky Higher Education Assistance Authority General 

Fund moneys in the amount of $6,110,000 in fiscal year 2016-2017 and $10,335,000 in fiscal year 2017-2018 for the 

College Access Program. These funds are to replace the lottery revenues used to fund the Work Ready Kentucky 

Scholarship Program. 

Section 7.   There is hereby appropriated to the Kentucky Higher Education Assistance Authority General 

Fund moneys in the amount of $3,290,000 in fiscal year 2016-2017 and $5,565,000 in fiscal year 2017-2018 for the 

Kentucky Tuition Grant Program. These funds are to replace the lottery revenues used to fund the Work Ready 

Kentucky Scholarship Program.] 

Section 8.   Whereas it is imperative that these appropriations and authorizations are available for the 

operations, maintenance, support, and functioning of the government of the Commonwealth, an emergency is declared 

to exist, and this Act takes effect upon its passage and approval by the Governor or upon its otherwise becoming law. 

Vetoed in part April 27, 2016. Vetoed portions are indicated with brackets and strike-throughs. Portions not 

vetoed became law April 28, 2016. 

 

 


